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INITIAL DECISION


Before
Mark A. Hoyer
Administrative Law Judge


INTRODUCTION


This initial decision sustains, in part, and denies, in part, the formal complaint of Vernon Robinson (Complainant).  Mr. Robinson met his burden of proving that the telephone service provided to him by Global Tel Link Corporation (Respondent or GTL) was in violation of Section 1501 of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501, because the service was not reasonably continuous and without unreasonable interruptions or delay.  Mr. Robinson also met his burden of proving he is entitled to refunds for the interrupted calls set forth in the ordering paragraphs at the end of this decision.  Mr. Robinson did not meet his burden of proving he is entitled to refunds for alleged disrupted calls made to cellular telephone numbers for which no discrepancy form was filed by him.  See 66 Pa.C.S. § 332(a).           

HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDINGS

On January 7, 2013, Vernon Robinson filed a formal complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) against Global Tel Links Corporation.  Complainant is incarcerated at Graterford State Correctional Institution (Graterford).  

The complaint alleged that there are reliability, safety, and quality problems with Respondent’s utility service at Graterford.  Specifically, the complaint asserted that GTL’s service is fraught with glitches and technical difficulties, and that the Respondent has failed to correct the problems despite having knowledge of the problems.  It alleged that telephone calls are cut off mid-conversation or telephone conversations are interrupted, requiring the caller to reinitiate the call and incur another charge.  The complaint also alleged that GTL’s billing methods, requiring all telephone calls to be prepaid through GTL, are designed to gouge Complainant and other inmates at Graterford.  The complaint requested that the service problems be fixed and that Complainant receive refunds for all lost money.  Also, the complaint requested that the Commission investigate GTL’s alleged new billing methods.  

By letter dated January 31, 2013, a non-attorney complaint analyst employed by GTL provided a letter to the Commission which was intended to be a “formal response” and generally addressed the allegations in the complaint regarding the billing methods, the quality of calls; and calls that disconnect prematurely.  The letter is not an answer to the complaint as it does not comply with the Commission’s regulations.  See Pa.Code § 5.61 - § 5.62 and § 1.36.     

A Telephonic Hearing Notice, dated April 2, 2013, notified the parties that an Initial Telephonic Hearing was scheduled for Wednesday, May 8, 2013, at 10:00 a.m.  This case was assigned to me for hearing and a decision.

On April 3, 2013, I issued a Prehearing Order, which set forth applicable procedures for this proceeding, including requirements for the submission of proposed exhibits, and an explanation that Complainant has the burden of proof.  

On May 7, 2013, a Hearing Cancellation/Reschedule Notice was mailed to Complainant and Respondent rescheduling an initial telephonic hearing for Wednesday, June 26, 2013 at 10:00 a.m.  On June 21, 2013, Edward G. Lanza, Esquire, entered his appearance on behalf of Respondent.  Respondent also filed a Motion for Admission Pro Hac Vice of Kevin B. Lefton, Esquire, to appear and represent Respondent in this matter.    

On June 26, 2013 the initial telephonic hearing convened as scheduled.  Complainant did not object to the Motion for Admission Pro Hac Vice and the same was granted orally on the record.

At the initial hearing, Complainant sought to compel the production of an unredacted version of the contract between Respondent and the Pennsylvania Department of Corrections.[footnoteRef:1]  I treated Complainant’s request as an oral motion to compel and directed counsel for Respondent to file a written response to the motion to compel within 20 days.  No testimony or evidence was entered into the record on June 26, 2013.  The matter was continued.  On or about July 16, 2013, Respondent filed an answer to the Complainant’s motion to compel requesting that the motion be denied. [1:  	Complainant acknowledged at the initial telephonic hearing on June 26, 2013 that Respondent had provided a redacted copy of the contract.  Tr. 11-12.   ] 


On October 11, 2013, I issued and interim order denying Complainant’s motion to compel, granting Respondent’s Motion for Admission Pro Hac Vice and directing that this matter be set for further hearing.

On May 7, 2014, a Further Prehearing Order was issued.  

Further telephonic hearings were held on June 11, 2014, January 15, 2015 and February 25, 2015.  At each hearing, Complainant appeared pro se.  Complainant testified on his own behalf and offered two exhibits that were marked and admitted as Complainant’s Exhibit 1 (Inmate’s Request to Staff Member) and Complainant’s Exhibit 2 (Telephone System Discrepancy Form).       
Respondent was represented by Edward G. Lanza, Esquire.  Respondent presented two witnesses:  Thomas Fulton, Field Service Manager for GTL; and Kathleen Tarkir, Complaint Analyst for GTL.  Respondent offered two exhibits that were marked and admitted as GTL Exhibit A (Policy DOC-ADM-818) and GTL Exhibit B (Complainant’s inmate call log for 2012-2014).   

On March 25, 2015, I issued a Briefing Order requiring main briefs to be filed on April 14, 2015, and reply briefs to be filed on April 29, 2015.  In compliance with the Briefing Order, both parties filed main briefs and reply briefs.   

On April 14, 2015, Complainant filed a Motion for Amendment of Record seeking to amend his main brief.  On April 23, 2015, Respondent filed a letter in answer to the motion requesting that the motion be denied. 

On June 1, 2015, an Interim Order Denying Motion for Amendment of Record and Closing the Hearing Record was issued.  The record consists of transcripts of the hearing held on June 26, 2013, June 11, 2014, January 15, 2015, and February 25, 2015; the aforementioned four hearing exhibits; and the main briefs and reply briefs of both parties.   

FINDINGS OF FACT

1.	Complainant is Vernon Robinson, who has been incarcerated at the State Correctional Institution at Graterford since 1993 (Tr. 211).  

2.	Respondent, GTL is a Commission-licensed interexchange carrier that provided telephone service to Graterford under a contract with the Department of Corrections (DOC)[footnoteRef:2] (Tr. 57).   [2:  	“GTL is authorized to provide interexchange toll reseller telecommunications services pursuant to an Order issued on August 16, 1994 at Docket No. A-310152.  On December 8, 2009, the Commission approved GTL’s request to detariff.”  Joint Application of PCS and GTL, Docket Nos. A-2010-2194392 and A-2010-2194393 (Order issued October 21, 2010) at 3.  ] 


3.	GTL served 26 facilities and 60,000 inmates throughout the Commonwealth.  GTL ceased providing telephone service to Graterford in 2015 but did provide service at all times relevant to the instant complaint (Tr. 57, 133).  

4.	Complainant relied on the inmate telephone system, provided by GTL, for telephone service (Tr. 25-28).

5.	Inmates at Graterford could make “debit calls” or “collect calls” when they had access to the telephone system (Tr. 26).  

6.	Complainant had a telephone debit account with GTL.  He could make debit calls when he had access to the telephone system with funds from this account (Tr. 26; GTL Ex. B).   

7.	Complainant could also make collect calls to certain parties when he had access to the telephone system.  Collect calls were made to parties who had established an advanced prepaid account with GTL (Tr. 26-28).  

8.	Pursuant to DOC policy, inmate telephone conversations were limited to 15 minutes in duration (Tr. 25).

9.	While an inmate had telephone system access at Graterford, he was permitted to make as many telephone calls as he wished, provided that he had funds available to make the calls (Tr. 26).      

10.	The telephone system would play a warning with about 30 seconds remaining on the 15-minute call advising the parties to the call that there are 30 seconds remaining (Tr. 26-27).

11.	The telephone system would automatically disconnect the call at the 15 minute mark (Tr. 27).   
12.	There were four different call types on the telephone system operated by GTL at Graterford: local calls, IntraLATA, InterLATA, and interstate calls (Tr. 28-29).

13.	A local debit call using the telephone system operated by GTL at Graterford was a flat rate charge of $1.52, plus tax, for a total charge of $1.60.  The flat rate charge applied to the call regardless of whether the call terminated prior to the expiration of the 15 minutes allotted (Tr. 28). 

14.	If an inmate at Graterford experienced a dropped call mid-conversation, after the money has been deducted from his account and before the 15 minutes had expired, he could apply for a refund to his account by filing a discrepancy on a form with the site administrator at Graterford (Tr. 35-36; Complainant’s Ex. 2).   

15.	Dawn Allen was a site administrator at Graterford.  She was employed by Shawntech Communications, which was a subcontractor of GTL (Tr. 127-128).  

16.	Dawn Allen initially investigated the discrepancies filed at Graterford and had the discretion to deny refunds for reasons set forth in the DOC policy (Tr. 35-36, 127-128).  

17.	Dawn Allen did not have the authority to grant refunds (Tr. 129-130).  

18.	Dawn Allen made the decision whether to forward the issue raised in a discrepancy to GTL for further investigation and possible refund approval (Tr. 36, 128).   

19.	Dawn Allen referred discrepancies to GTL by generating a ticket in GTL’s internal ticketing system (Tr. 128).  

20.	Thomas Fulton is the Field Service Manager for GTL and he was responsible for reviewing and investigating tickets referred to GTL by the site administrator at Graterford, Dawn Allen (Tr. 18-19, 36, 128).

21.	Not all discrepancies denied by Dawn Allen at Graterford were reviewed by Thomas Fulton on behalf of GTL.  Mr. Fulton only reviewed tickets generated by Dawn Allen (Tr. 127-128).  

22.	 Thomas Fulton would typically investigate tickets received from the site administrator at Graterford by reviewing the telephone records, listening to the telephone call and, on some occasions, listening to a follow up call between the inmate and the previously called party to glean any information regarding the previous disrupted call between the parties (Tr. 35-36, 84, 127-128).  

23.	Service-related tickets received by GTL, for example a “trunk block issue” when there is increased call volume, were designated as “priority one tickets.”  GTL had to respond to such issues within 2 hours (Tr. 134-135).   

24.	After investigating a disrupted call ticket received from Graterford, Thomas Fulton, on behalf of GTL, determined whether a refund would be given (Tr. 129-130).    

25.	The DOC policy (DC-ADM 818) is that there will be no refunds provided for dropped calls made to cell phones, or for calls automatically terminated when three-way calling, call forwarding, or calls picked up at an extension are detected (GTL Ex. A).  

26.	Thomas Fulton, acting for GTL, had granted refunds to inmates for dropped cell phone calls, despite DOC policy, if after his investigation he determined a refund was warranted.  Granting refunds for disrupted cell phone calls was within his discretion (Tr. 84-85, 92: GTL Ex. A).  

27.	The following telephone calls involving Complainant were disconnected prior to the expiration of 15 minutes:

	Date
	Time
	Number
	Duration
	Cell No.
	Discrepancy
	Refund

	11/13/12
	7:35 pm
	2677520267
	12 min.
	Yes
	No
	No

	12/5/12
	8:33 pm
	2678719367
	5 min.
	No
	No
	No

	2/26/13
	8:18 pm
	2158441263
	1 min.
	No
	Yes
	Yes

	2/26/13
	8:26 pm
	2158441263
	4 min.
	No
	Yes
	Yes

	4/30/13
	5:04 pm
	2158441263
	10 min.
	No
	No
	No

	5/14/13
	5:03 pm
	2158441263
	7 min.
	No
	No
	No

	5/14/13
	7:00 pm
	2672667567
	10 min.
	Yes
	No
	No

	8/6/13
	8:14 pm
	2158441263
	10 min.
	No
	Yes
	No

	8/7/13
	8:20 pm
	2154027032
	5 min.
	Yes
	Yes
	No

	8/13/13
	8:40 pm
	2677520267
	4 min.
	Yes
	Yes
	No

	8/20/13
	8:33 pm
	2672667567
	4 min.
	Yes
	Yes
	No

	8/29/13
	7:53 pm
	2672667567
	6 min.
	Yes
	No
	No

	8/29/13
	8:18 pm
	2677520267
	8 min.
	Yes
	Yes
	No

	9/17/13
	5:02 pm 
	2157581424
	2 min.
	Yes
	No
	No

	9/17/13
	7:05 pm
	2677520267
	4 min.
	Yes
	No
	No

	10/4/13
	8:34 pm
	2673267498
	9 min.
	Yes
	No
	No

	10/8/13
	8:35 pm
	2154001944
	11 min.
	Yes
	Yes
	No

	1/7/14
	6:30 pm
	2677520267
	9 min.
	Yes
	No
	No

	1/14/14
	10:25 am
	2678881238
	8 min.
	Yes
	Yes
	No

	1/14/14
	6:12 pm
	2677520267
	6 min.
	Yes
	No
	No

	3/1/14
	11:33 am
	2672667567
	11 min.
	Yes
	No
	No

	3/26/14
	8:01 am
	2672667567
	12 min.
	Yes
	Yes
	No

	3/26/14
	8:16 pm
	2672667567
	12 min.
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes

	4/11/14
	7:47 pm
	2672667567
	6 min.
	Yes
	No
	No

	5/7/14
	3:11 pm
	2154001944
	9 min.
	Yes
	Yes
	No



(Tr. 220-240; GTL Ex. B); Respondent’s Main Brief p. 3.

28.	Complainant made 6 telephone calls to landline telephones that were disrupted prior to the expiration of the allotted 15 minutes (Tr. 220-240; GTL Ex. B).

29.	Of those 6 disrupted landline calls, Complainant only filed discrepancies seeking a refund for 3 of the calls (Tr. 220-240; GTL Ex. B).

30.	Complainant was granted a refund for the two disrupted calls to landline telephones made on February 26, 2013 (Tr. 220-240; GTL Ex. B).
  
31.	Complainant was also refunded $1.60 for the disrupted landline call made on August 6, 2013 at 8:14 a.m.  Complainant received a refund for each of the 3 disrupted landline calls for which a discrepancy was filed (Tr. 60-61, 220-240; GTL Ex. B).       

32.	Complainant filed 9 discrepancies for cell phone calls that were disrupted prior to the expiration of the allotted 15 minutes (Tr. 220-240; GTL Ex, B).  

33.	Complainant received a refund for the disrupted cell phone call made on March 26, 2014 at 8:16 p.m. This call was placed shortly after a disrupted cell phone call made to the very same telephone number (Tr. 220-240; GTL Ex. B).

34.	Complainant received a refund for a disrupted cell phone call made on August 6, 2013 (Tr. 90; GTL Ex. B).  

35.	Thomas Fulton, acting on behalf of GTL, oftentimes authorized refunds to inmates for disrupted cell phone calls when “it’s unexplained why a disconnect happens” (Tr. 35).  

36.	Prior to March 2014, Complainant and other inmates experienced problems being able to call out of the prison when they had telephone access particularly on high call volume nights and after inmates’ accounts were debited (Tr. 212).

37.	The problems experienced were GTL telephone system related.  Prior to March 2014, a certain number of trunks coming out of Graterford were dedicated to debit calls and a certain number of trunks were dedicated to collect calls.  If there were not enough trunks available to meet call volume demand, some inmates who had telephone access had difficulties getting a line and had to dial over and over again in an effort to connect a call (Tr. 135-136, 138, 146-147, 212).  

38.	Peak calling demand at Graterford was experienced between 6:00 p.m. and 9:00 p.m. (Tr. 138).

39.	A lieutenant at Graterford called Thomas Fulton, on at least one occasion, about telephone service issues and Mr. Fulton did speak with him about the issue regarding the availability of trunks to make calls (the trunk issue) (Tr. 147-149).  
40.	In March 2014, GTL removed specific trunk assignments for debit or collect calling and the trunks were opened for all call types to alleviate congestion (Tr. 146-147).  

41.	Complainant, on more than one occasion, observed mass shut offs in the location from which he was calling (Tr. 212-213).

42.	The rates charged for telephone calls by GTL at Graterford were established through a competitive request for proposals and bid procurement that the DOC issued (Tr. 130). 

43.	A dropped or disconnected call can be caused by a number of factors other than the GTL telephone system at Graterford.  A call from Graterford is initiated on GTL’s telephone system but it is handed off to other carriers.  There are many pieces to any one call and any one of those pieces along the line could cause a disconnect (Tr. 88-89).   

44.	Complainant was aware of the DOC policy (DC-ADM 818) regarding reimbursement for disrupted calls made to cell phones at the time he requested each refund for a disrupted call to a cell phone (Tr. 35-36, 127-128).   

DISCUSSION

		Complainant has raised three issues in his complaint.  He complains about GTL’s billing methods and requests a Commission investigation.  He also seeks refunds for several telephone calls he made that were disrupted and ended prematurely.  Lastly, Complainant alleged that the telephone service provided by GTL at Graterford was not adequate.  Each of these issues will be discussed in separate subsections below.  In addition, a fourth subsection will address the issue of civil penalties.   

Since Complainant is seeking affirmative relief from the Commission, he bears the burden of proof by statute.  66 Pa.C.S. § 332(a).  To satisfy the burden of proof, Complainant must establish that Respondent was responsible for the problem alleged in his Complaint through a violation of the Public Utility Code, such as 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501, or a regulation or Order of the Commission.  This must be shown by a preponderance of the evidence.  66 Pa.C.S. § 701; Patterson v. Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 Pa. PUC 196 (1990).  Preponderance of the evidence means that the party with the burden of proof has presented evidence that is more convincing than that presented by the other party.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 134 Pa.Cmwlth. 218; 221-222, 578 A.2d 600; 602 (1990), alloc. denied, 529 Pa. 654, 602 A.2d 863 (1992).  In addition, the Commission’s findings of fact must be supported by “substantial evidence,” which consists of evidence that a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion.  A mere “trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact” is insufficient.  Norfolk and Western Railway v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980).

Complainant must initially produce sufficient credible evidence to establish a prima facie case.  Morrissey v. Dep’t of Highways, 424 Pa. 87, 225 A.2d 895 (1967).  If Complainant does so, the burden of going forward with evidence shifts to Respondent to produce credible evidence of at least co-equal weight.  This burden of going forward with evidence may shift back and forth between the parties, but the ultimate burden of persuasion remains with Complainant.  Milkie v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 768 A.2d 1217 (Pa.Cmwlth. 2001).

A.	GTL’s Billing Methods

	Complainant raised this issue in his complaint but he failed to produce any evidence regarding incorrect or improper billing methods employed by GTL at any of the four hearings.  The rates charged for telephone calls by GTL at Graterford were established through a competitive request for proposals and bid procurement that the DOC issued (Tr. 130).  

Complainant, therefore, has failed to meet his burden of proof regarding the issue of whether GTL’s billing methods or practices for telephone service provided at Graterford were incorrect, improper or in any way violated the Public Utility Code (the Code), 66 Pa.C.S. § 101 et seq.  This claim is therefore denied.


B.	Refunds 

	When GTL was providing telephone service to Graterford and Complainant, there was a set procedure in place for requesting refunds and investigating refund requests.  If an inmate at Graterford experienced a dropped call mid-conversation, after the money had been deducted from his account and before the 15 minutes had expired, he could apply for a refund to his account by filing a discrepancy on a form with the site administrator at Graterford (Tr. 35-36; Complainant’s Ex. 2).  The site administrator initially investigated the discrepancies filed at Graterford and had the discretion to deny refunds for reasons set forth in the DOC policy (Tr. 35-36, 127-128).  The DOC policy (DC-ADM 818) is that there will be no refunds provided for dropped calls made to cell phones, or for calls automatically terminated when three-way calling, call forwarding, or calls picked up at an extension are detected (GTL Ex. A).  

The site administrator at Graterford made the decision whether to forward the issue raised in a discrepancy to GTL for further investigation and possible refund approval (Tr. 36, 128).  The site administrator referred discrepancies to GTL by generating a ticket in GTL’s internal ticketing system (Tr. 128).  Thomas Fulton would typically investigate tickets received from the site administrator at Graterford by reviewing the telephone records, listening to the telephone call and, on some occasions, listening to a follow up call between the inmate and the previously called party to glean any information regarding the previous disrupted call between the parties (Tr. 35-36, 84, 127-128).  Thomas Fulton, acting for GTL, had granted refunds to inmates for dropped cell phone calls, despite DOC policy, if after his investigation he determined a refund was warranted (Tr. 84-85).  Granting refunds for disrupted cell phone calls was within his discretion.  Id.  Thomas Fulton oftentimes authorized refunds to inmates for disrupted cell phone calls when “it’s unexplained why a disconnect happens” (Tr. 35).   

First of all, I conclude that in order for an inmate such as Complainant to be entitled to a refund for a disrupted cell phone call he must first have filed a discrepancy and cooperated with any investigation into the call.  An inmate cannot bypass the refund procedure in place and then claim entitlement to a refund.  

In the instant case, Complainant filed 9 discrepancies for cell phone calls that were disrupted prior to the expiration of the allotted 15 minutes (Tr. 220-240; GTL Ex, B).  Of those 9 cell phone calls, Complainant received reimbursement from GTL for only 2 calls.[footnoteRef:3] Complainant did not receive refunds, despite filing a discrepancy, for 7 calls made to cell phones on the following dates: August 13, 2013, August 20, 2013, August 29, 2013, October 8, 2013, January 14, 2014, March 26, 2014 and May 7, 2014.  This refund discussion will be confined to whether Complainant proved he is entitled to a refund for the aforementioned 7 cell phone calls.    [3:  	Complainant received a refund for the disrupted cell phone call made on March 26, 2014 at 8:16 p.m. This call was placed shortly after a disrupted cell phone call made to the very same telephone number (Tr. 220-240; GTL Ex. B).  Complainant received a refund for a disrupted cell phone call made on August 6, 2013 (Tr. 90; GTL Ex. B).   ] 


In Feigley v. Verizon Select Services, Inc., Docket No. C-20043621 (Order entered April 24, 2006) (Feigley), the Commission determined that a complainant alleging that the telecommunications carrier wrongly terminated a telephone call between an inmate and an outside party must present evidence regarding three elements in order to establish a prima facie case.  First, a complainant must present evidence that the inmate connected a call between the prison and a pre‑approved number.  Second, a complainant must present evidence that the call was disconnected for no reason that was caused by the inmate’s use of the telephone.  Third, a complainant must show that the recipient of the telephone call had no custom calling features, such as three-way calling or call waiting and that the recipient’s telephone is not a portable or cellular one.

Mr. Robinson testified credibly regarding the calls for which he filed discrepancies.  (Tr. 220-240).  He made calls to approved numbers and he was not responsible for the disruption of any of the aforementioned 7 calls to cell phones.  I conclude that GTL denied reimbursement for the aforementioned 7 cell phone calls based upon the third element set forth in Feigley.  Refunds were denied because the calls were made to cell phones.  GTL argues in its main brief that the refund requests were properly denied because the disrupted calls in question were made to cell phones.  See GTL Main Brief, pp. 9-12.      

In Tyrone Gibbs, FS-7093 v. Global Tel Link Corp., Docket No. C-2013-2358084 (Opinion and Order entered July 10, 2015), the Commission clarified and modified the third prong of Feigley with respect to dropped calls made to cell phones.  The Gibbs case is controlling here.  In fact, the Commission addressed the very same refund issue and adequacy of service issues that are present in this case.  In Gibbs, the Commission ruled as follows:

The significance of the increased use of wireless service within residential households favors clarifying and modifying the third element of the Feigley evidentiary standard, which historically has been interpreted as an absolute bar to considering, in a formal complaint under Section 701 of the Code, 66 Pa. C. S. § 701, a request for a refund for inmate wireline calls to cell phones.  In light of the foregoing discussion, we hereby clarify that the third element of the burden of going forward with the evidence under Feigley is not an absolute bar to considering, as part of a claim of inadequate service, a request for a refund of the charges for an inmate wireline call to a cell phone that was terminated prematurely.  This means that we will now consider refund requests for inmate calls to cell phones in accordance with our clarification of Feigley made in this Opinion and Order. 

We acknowledge there are many valid reasons why inmate wireline calls, including those to both wireline and cell phones, are terminated.  Based on the unique facts and circumstances in this case, however, we believe that refunds are appropriate for the Complainant’s wireline calls to cellular telephones that were terminated prematurely.  The unique facts and circumstances in this case include substantial, credible record evidence that: (1) the “dropped” calls were made to cellular telephones of preapproved personal contacts; (2) GTL affirmatively diagnosed systemic problems affecting inmate calls terminating at both wireline and cellular telephones and remediated those constraints; and (3) GTL had the discretion to depart from the DOC policy against refunds for dropped calls to cellular telephones, in this case, giving the Complainant calling credits.  

Based on our review of the record, we find that the Complainant demonstrated that GTL dropped six wireline calls from the correctional facility where he is incarcerated to cell phones under the, now-expired, service contract with the DOC and GTL.  Therefore, we conclude that the Complainant has made a prima facie case that those six wireline calls to cell phones were dropped and should be subject to refund. . .

Gibbs, pp. 45-46 (emphasis added). 

		Applying the Gibbs case here, I conclude that Complainant is entitled to a refund for the 7 cell phone calls for which he filed discrepancies.  This case is based upon essentially the same unique facts and circumstances as the Gibbs case.  Complainant demonstrated that GTL dropped each of the calls before the expiration of the allotted 15 minutes.  As the Commission found in Gibbs, GTL affirmatively diagnosed systemic problems affecting inmate calls terminating at both wireline and cellular telephones and remediated those constraints.  See Findings of Fact no. 36-40.  GTL had the discretion in this case to depart from the DOC policy against refunds for dropped calls to cellular telephones and refunds are appropriate.  

		Complainant has met his burden of proof regarding his entitlement to reimbursement for the aforementioned 7 cell phone calls.  Accordingly, Complainant is entitled to a $1.60 refund for each of the 7 disrupted telephone calls for a total of $11.20.  Complainant has met his burden of proving that he called approved cell phone numbers, that he was not responsible for the termination of any of the calls and that there were service-related issues in GTL’s telephone system at Graterford.  The Commission has already determined that the service issues existed in the Gibbs case.     

	C.	Adequacy of Service
  
The statute at 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501 governs any allegations of unreasonable or inadequate service.  Pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501, the Commission has original jurisdiction over the reasonableness and adequacy of public utility service.  Elkin v. Bell Telephone Co., 372 A.2d 1203 (Pa.Super. 1977) aff’d 420 A.2d 371 (Pa. 1977); Behrend v. Bell Telephone Co., 243 A.2d 346 (Pa. 1968).  The Public Utility Code at 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501 does not require perfect service or the best possible service but does require public utilities to provide reasonable and adequate service.  Analytical Laboratory Services, Inc. v. Metropolitan Edison Co., Docket No. C-2006608 (Order entered December 21, 2007) (Analytical); Emerald Art Glass v. Duquesne Light Co., Docket No. C-00015494 (Order entered June 14, 2002) (Emerald); Re: Metropolitan Edison Co., 80 Pa. PUC 662 (1993) (Met-Ed).

I have carefully considered the evidence of record and the briefs and conclude that Complainant has met his burden of proof.  His complaint as to adequacy of service/system failures is sustained.  GTL failed to provide reasonably continuous service, without unreasonable interruptions or delay to Complainant and the inmates at Graterford, as required by 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.

Complainant testified credibly in this proceeding.  He experienced difficulties placing calls.  The problems he experienced were GTL telephone system related.  Prior to March 2014, a certain number of trunks coming out of Graterford were dedicated to debit calls and a certain number of trunks were dedicated to collect calls.  If there were not enough trunks available to meet call volume demand, some inmates who had telephone access had difficulties getting a line and had to dial over and over again in an effort to connect a call (Tr. 135-136, 138, 146-147, 212).  Prior to March 2014, Complainant and other inmates experienced problems being able to call out of the prison when they had telephone access particularly on high call volume nights and after inmates’ accounts were debited (Tr. 212).  According to Thomas Fulton, peak calling demand at Graterford was experienced between 6:00 p.m. and 9:00 p.m. (Tr. 138).  A lieutenant at Graterford called Thomas Fulton, on at least one occasion, about telephone service issues and Mr. Fulton did speak with him about the issue regarding the availability of trunks to make calls (the trunk issue) (Tr. 147-149).  In March 2014, GTL removed specific trunk assignments for debit or collect calling and the trunks were opened for all call types to alleviate congestion (Tr. 146-147).  This action by GTL remedied the problem.  

Complainant testified credibly that, on more than one occasion, he experienced dropped calls and was able to observe mass shut offs in the location from which he was calling (Tr. 212-213).  He filed numerous discrepancies regarding disrupted calls (Tr. 220-240).      

The Commission decided a factually analogous complaint case against GTL brought by another inmate at Graterford wherein both Administrative Law Judge Melillo and the Commission found that GTL violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.  See, Gibbs.  There is no need to rehash those very same issues here which are based upon essentially the same facts.  The Complainant’s testimony and the testimony of GTL witness Fulton establish that telephone service at Graterford was inadequate.  Complainant has met his burden of proof that Respondent’s service was in violation of Section 1501 of the Code because the service was not reasonably continuous and without unreasonable interruptions or delay.   

	D.	Civil Penalty
         
The issue of a civil penalty is an inherent part of every complaint which alleges inadequate service, as provided for by 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301.  The Commission has set forth, in a statement of policy, the factors and standards for determining appropriate civil penalty amounts.  See, 52 Pa.Code §69.1201(c); see also, Rosi v. Bell Atlantic-Pa., Inc. and Sprint Communications Company, Docket No. C-0092409 (Order entered February 10, 2000).  These factors and standards in 52 Pa.Code § 69.1201(c) are as follows:

(1)	Whether the conduct at issue was of a serious nature.  When conduct of a serious nature is involved, such as willful fraud or misrepresentation, the conduct may warrant a higher penalty.  When the conduct is less egregious, such as administrative filing or technical errors, it may warrant a lower penalty.

(2)	Whether the resulting consequences of the conduct at issue were of a serious nature.  When consequences of a serious nature are involved, such as personal injury or property damage, the consequences may warrant a higher penalty.

(3)	Whether the conduct at issue was deemed intentional or negligent.  This factor may only be considered in evaluating litigated cases.  When conduct has been deemed intentional, the conduct may result in a higher penalty.

(4)	Whether the regulated entity made efforts to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and prevent similar conduct in the future.  These modifications may include activities such as training and improving company techniques and supervision.  The amount of time it took the utility to correct the conduct once it was discovered and the involvement of top-level management in correcting the conduct may be considered.

(5)	The number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.
(6)	The compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.  An isolated incident from an otherwise compliant utility may result in a lower penalty, whereas frequent, recurrent violations by a utility may result in a higher penalty.

(7)	Whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission’s investigation.  Facts establishing bad faith, active concealment of violations, or attempts to interfere with Commission investigations may result in a higher penalty.

(8)	The amount of the civil penalty or fine necessary to deter future violations.  The size of the utility may be considered to determine an appropriate penalty amount.

(9)	Past Commission decisions in similar situations.

(10) 	Other relevant factors.

		I conclude that a civil penalty is not appropriate here, despite my conclusion that GTL violated 66 Pa. C.S. §1501 by failing to provide adequate telephone service to the inmates at Graterford.  Ordinarily, a civil penalty analysis would be provided addressing each of the 10 factors listed above.  However, since ALJ Melillo already issued a $300 civil penalty based upon the very same system failures and similar facts in the Gibbs case, a second civil penalty would be duplicative.  ALJ Melillo informed the Commission that I was presiding over a similar case in her civil penalty discussion in her Initial Decision.  See, I.D. p. 30, footnote 5.   

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

		1.	The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter of this proceeding.  66 Pa.C.S. §§ 102, 701, 1501.

		2.	As the parties seeking affirmative relief from the Commission, Complainant bears the burden of proof.  66 Pa.C.S. § 332(a).

		3.	To satisfy his burden of proof, Complainant must demonstrate that Respondent violated the Public Utility Code or a regulation or Order of the Commission.  66 Pa.C.S. § 701.  This must be shown by a preponderance of the evidence.  Patterson v. Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 Pa. PUC 196 (1990). 

		4.	Preponderance of the evidence means that the party with the burden of proof has presented evidence that is more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than that presented by the other party.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 578 A.2d 600, 602, alloc. den., 602 A.2d 863 (1992).

		5.	Complainant must initially produce sufficient evidence to establish a prima facie case.  Morrissey v. Dep’t of Highways, 424 Pa. 87, 225 A.2d 895 (1967).

6.	In accordance with Feigley v. Verizon Select Services, Inc., Docket No. 
C- 20043621 (Order entered April 24, 2006), there are three (3) elements necessary for an inmate seeking refunds to establish a prima facie case that a telecommunications carrier wrongfully terminated a call.  First, a complainant must present evidence that the inmate connected a call between the prison and a pre‑approved number.  Second, a complainant must present evidence that the call was disconnected for no reason that was caused by the inmate’s use of the telephone.  Third, a complainant must show that the recipient of the telephone call had no custom calling features, such as three-way calling or call waiting and that the recipient’s telephone is not a portable or cellular one. 

7.	In Tyrone Gibbs, FS-7093 v. Global Tel Link Corp., Docket No. C-2013-2358084 (Opinion and Order entered July 10, 2015), the Commission clarified and modified the third prong of Feigley with respect to dropped calls made to cell phones and concluded that Gibbs had established a prima facie case that he was entitled to refunds for dropped calls made to cellular phones based upon the unique facts and circumstances of the case.

8.	Complainant here, like in Gibbs, established a prima facie case regarding refund requests for dropped calls made to cellular phones and has therefore met his burden of proof for calls made on the following days: August 13, 2013, August 20, 2013, August 29, 2013, October 8, 2013, January 14, 2014, March 26, 2014 and May 7, 2014.      
[bookmark: _GoBack]9.	Pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. §1501, the Commission has original jurisdiction over the reasonableness and adequacy of public utility service.  Elkin v. Bell Telephone Co., 372 A.2d 1203 (Pa.Super. 1977) aff’d 420 A.2d 371 (Pa. 1977); Behrend v. Bell Telephone Co., 243 A.2d 346 (Pa. 1968).  The Public Utility Code at 66 Pa.C.S. §1501 does not require perfect service or the best possible service but does require public utilities to provide reasonable and adequate service.  Analytical Laboratory Services, Inc. v. Metropolitan Edison Co., Docket No. C-2006608 (Order entered December 21, 2007); Emerald Art Glass v. Duquesne Light Co., Docket No. C-00015494 (Order entered June 14, 2002); Re: Metropolitan Edison Co., 80 PAPUC 662 (1993).

10.	Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501 also requires service to be reasonably continuous and without unreasonable interruptions or delay. 

11.	Complainant has met his burden of proof that Respondent’s service was in violation of Section 1501 of the Code because the service was not reasonably continuous and without unreasonable interruptions or delay. 

		12.	A telecommunications provider can be penalized for providing inadequate and/or unreasonable service.  Yount et al v. T-Netix, Inc. and T-Netix Telecommunications, Inc., Docket No. C‑20042655 (Order, entered May 2, 2008); and Franks v. T-Netix, Inc. and T-Netix Telecommunications, Inc., Docket No. C‑20030123 (Order, entered April 25, 2006).  

ORDER


		THEREFORE,

		IT IS ORDERED:

		1.	That the Formal Complaint of Vernon Robinson against Global Tel Link Corporation at Docket No. C-2013-2343289 is sustained, in part, as provided below.
 		2.	That Global Tel Link Corporation shall cease and desist from failing to provide reasonably continuous service, without unreasonable interruptions or delay.

		3.	That Global Tel Link Corporation shall provide to Complainant, Vernon Robinson, a refund of $11.20 for 7 disrupted cellular telephone calls.  

		4.	That the Formal Complaint of Vernon Robinson against Global Tel Link Corporation at Docket No. C-2013-2343289 is in all other respects denied.

		5.	That the docket in this proceeding be marked closed.


Date:	August 20, 2015						/s/				
							Mark A. Hoyer
							Administrative Law Judge
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